

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.10098/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-12-2023 in CRMBA No. 37417/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

VIKAS NAGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VARUN BHATI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.78492/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT. IA No.78493/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.78491/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Date : 08-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR
Ms. Bhawna Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Aayush Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Neha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and perused the material placed on record.
2. Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.
3. Exemption Applications are allowed.
4. Issue notice, returnable after four weeks.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
6. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of U.P.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
OURT MASTER (NSH)